


NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP 

ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

TEAMS  

(A total of 14 schools competing) 

1 Portrush Primary School 

2 Hezlett Primary School 

3 St John's 

4 The Irish Society’s Primary School  

5 Carnalridge PS 

6 St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS 

7 Portstewart Primary School 

8 St Malachy's PS 

9 Mill Strand Integrated 

10 Millburn Primary School 

11 St Patrick’s PS Portrush 

12 D.H. Christie Memorial P.S. 

13 Ballysally Primary School 

14 Harpurs Hill PS Coleraine 



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP 
 ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

 
 
CO-ORDINATOR:  C. GUY     (PORTRUSH PS) 
RECORDERS:    M. KENNEDY    (PORTRUSH PS) &  
    DAVID RADCLIFFE  (HARPURS HILL PS)  
       
ANNOUNCER:    C. GUY     (PORTRUSH PS) 
 
The duties detailed below are subject to change and have been provided to give teachers an 
indication of the assistance required from them. Thank you for your co-operation. 
 
TRACK EVENTS:  100m metres   400 metres  Relays 

AIM IS TO HAVE FIELD EVENTS FINISHED BEFORE FINALS OF TRACK EVENTS 
FIELD EVENTS: Cricket Ball Throw  Chest Push  Long Jump 
 
STARTER:      J. BIRCH   (PORTRUSH PS)  
 
PLACE JUDGES & RACE OFFICIALS:  1.  D. Coyles   (St. Malachy’s PS) 
                                           2.  R. Quinn   (St. Patrick’s PS) 
                                           3.  L. Devlin   (St. Patrick’s & St. Brigid’s PS) 
        4.  S. Murdoch  (The Irish Society’s PS) 
        5.  D. Elwood  (Mill Strand Integrated) 
        6.  E. Plummer  (Ballysally PS) 
• Race finishes will be recorded using an ipad (slow motion feature used if required).  
• All footage will be deleted once positions in race have been determined. 
                                                          
   
Note: 
100m Heats -   1st and 2nd qualify for final.  
Relay Heats -   1st, 2nd and 3rd. qualify for the final. 
Race Officials –  Please give results to M. Kennedy or D. Radcliffe. 
 
RELAY: Spotters for Lane discipline:  
1st Change over  R. McClean (Millburn PS)   
2nd Change over  F. Dawson (Portstewart PS)   
3rd Change over   J.Thorne  (Carnalridge PS) 
 
LONG JUMP (Girls) Officials:  E. Plummer  (Ballysally PS) 
        L. McConnell  (DH Christie Memorial PS) 
LONG JUMP (Boys) Officials:   P.Wright  (Hezlett PS) 
        R. McClean (Millburn PS) 
CRICKET BALL  Officials:   D. Elwood (Mill Strand Integrated) 
        F. Dawson (Portstewart PS) 
CHEST PUSH   Officials:  J.Thorne  (Carnalridge PS)   

        C. Burns  (St. John’s PS) 
 
Remember: Track events take precedence over field events and competitors may be required 
to leave a field event to compete in a track event. 
                
In all finals competitors in places 1 - 6 receive points so names must be recorded.  
Scoring will be as follows: 
 

1st – 7 points,  2nd – 5 points,  3rd – 4 points 
4th – 3 points,  5th – 2 points,  6th – 1 point. 
 

 



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP 
 ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

 
Thursday 6 June 2024 at Rugby Avenue Athletics Track 

 
 

TIMETABLE OF EVENTS 
 
 
 9.40 am    1. Girls 100m Heats 
 9.50 am           2. Boys 100m Heats 

   (Four heats with the 1st two children in each heat qualifying for the final) 
       
 
 9.45 am   3. Cricket Ball Throw 
  Boys 
  Girls 
 4. Long Jump 
  Girls 
  Boys 
 
 10.00 am    5. Chest Push 
   Girls 
  Boys 
 
 
 
 10.25 am    6. Relay Heats -  Girls 
 10.40 am    7. Relay Heats -  Boys 

   (Two heats with the 1st three teams in each heat qualifying for the final) 
 
 

 
 11.10 am    8. 100m Finals Girls 

  Boys 
 
 

 
 11.25 am   9. 400m Finals Girls 
  Boys 
 
 
 
 11.35 am  10. Relay Finals Girls 
  Boys 
 
 
 
 11.55 am  11. Presentation of Awards 
 
    12. Photographs of Winners 
 
Remember: Track events take precedence over field events and competitors may be required 
to leave a field event to compete in a track event. 

All athletes competing in 100m should report 
there as priority. If any 100m athletes are 
competing in ‘field events’ they can join them 
after their 100m heat. 
Any athletes competing in more than one field 
event should complete all their throws/jumps in 
one event, before competing in another.  
(Please make staff aware you are competing in 
another event.) 
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LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Anna McCaughey Carnalridge PS  

2 Pixi Magee Hezlett Primary School  

3 Sophie Fletcher Portrush Primary School  

4 Sofia Marshall Ballysally Primary School  

5 Aisling Subinova The Irish Society's PS  

6 Emma Graham Portstewart Primary School  

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

8    

NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

100  METRES  :  GIRLS 
HEAT 1 

HEAT 2 

LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Orlaith O'Neill 
St Patrick's and St Brigid's 
PS 

 

2 Eve Cardwell St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

3 Amelia Boyd Harpurs Hill PS  

4 Ellie Wise D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

5 Maddie Hunt Mill Strand Integrated  

6 Lacey D. Millburn Primary School  

7 St John's Athlete St John's PS  

8    



LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Isobel Hasson Carnalridge PS  

2 Anna Baird Hezlett Primary School  

3 Sophie Thompson Portrush Primary School  

4 Emily Honeyford Ballysally Primary School  

5 Isabella McKane The Irish Society's PS  

6 Eden Linton Portstewart Primary School  

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

8    

NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

100  METRES  :  GIRLS 
HEAT 3 

HEAT 4 

LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Blathnaid McGee 
St Patrick's and St Brigid's 
PS 

 

2 Olivia Montgomery St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

3 Amelia McKee Harpurs Hill PS  

4 Clara-Rose Kirkpatrick D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

5 Isla Dempsey-Wilson Mill Strand Integrated  

6 Lucy H. Millburn Primary School  

7 St John's Athlete St John's PS  

8    



LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Aplhie Woodhouse 
St Patrick's and St Brigid's 
PS 

 

2 Adam Roberts St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

3 Jenson Hutchinson Harpurs Hill PS  

4 Ben Smith D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

5 Shay McIntyre Mill Strand Integrated  

6 Devran A. Millburn Primary School  

7 St John's Athlete St John's PS  

8    

NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

100  METRES  :  BOYS 
HEAT 1 

HEAT 2 

LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Codi Gregson Carnalridge PS  

2 Cooper Stones Hezlett Primary School  

3 Alfie Tweed Portrush Primary School  

4 Matt McClements Ballysally Primary School  

5 Joshua Johnston The Irish Society's PS  

6 Tom Dawson Portstewart Primary School  

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

8    



LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Nathan McGoldrick 
St Patrick's and St Brigid's 
PS 

 

2 Darcy O'Brien St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

3 Alfie Archer Harpurs Hill PS  

4 Rory Stinson D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

5 Cormac Hynes Mill Strand Integrated  

6 Jackson B Millburn Primary School  

7 St John's Athlete St John's PS  

8    

NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

100  METRES  :  BOYS 
HEAT 3 

HEAT 4 

LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Oscar Mulligan Carnalridge PS  

2 Myles Purcell Hezlett Primary School  

3 Reuben McClenaghan Portrush Primary School  

4 Sam Lindsay Ballysally Primary School  

5 Frankie Miller The Irish Society's PS  

6 Mali MacDonald Portstewart Primary School  

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

8    



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

CRICKET BALL THROW : BOYS 
LANE NAME SCHOOL 1 Result 2 3 

1 Coby Andrew-Mowat Carnalridge PS     

2 Freddie Nutt Hezlett Primary School     

3 Jamie Birch Portrush Primary School     

4 Eli Gilkinson Ballysally Primary School     

5 James Murdock The Irish Society's PS     

6 Tom Dawson Portstewart Primary School     

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

8 NA St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

9 Louis Craig St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

10 Brody Crawford Harpurs Hill PS     

11 Dylan Cochrane D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

12 Flynn Espie Mill Strand Integrated     

13 Rhys W. Millburn Primary School     

14 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

15 Arthur Lorimer Carnalridge PS     

16 Ben McCracken Hezlett Primary School     

17 Louie Williams Portrush Primary School     

18 Matt McClements Ballysally Primary School     

19 James Kelly The Irish Society's PS     

20 Logan Conway Portstewart Primary School     

21 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

22 NA St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

23 Adam Roberts St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

24 Alfie Archer Harpurs Hill PS     

25 Sam Barnett D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

26 Shai Mahadeva Mill Strand Integrated     

27 Rhilan Mc Millburn Primary School     

28 St John's Athlete St John's PS     



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

CRICKET BALL THROW : GIRLS 
LANE NAME SCHOOL 1 Result 2 3 

1 Chloe Nicholl Carnalridge PS     

2 Seren Legge Davies Hezlett Primary School     

3 Priya Strutt Portrush Primary School     

4 Sofia Marshall Ballysally Primary School     

5 Saskia Vary The Irish Society's PS     

6 Freya Cairns Portstewart Primary School     

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

8 NA St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

9 Mya McAlister St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

10 Amelia Boyd Harpurs Hill PS     

11 Ruby Goligher D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

12 Caoimhe Burns Mill Strand Integrated     

13 Emily E. Millburn Primary School     

14 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

15 Savannah Armstrong Carnalridge PS     

16 Cerys Maxwell Hezlett Primary School     

17 Mia Fillis Portrush Primary School     

18 Kacie Freeman Ballysally Primary School     

19 Lauren Simpson The Irish Society's PS     

20 Amelia Maxwell Portstewart Primary School     

21 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

22 NA St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

23 Aoife McGreevy St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

24 Quinn McMullan Harpurs Hill PS     

25 Erin Smyth D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

26 Aoife Burns Mill Strand Integrated     

27 Isabella S. Millburn Primary School     

28 St John's Athlete St John's PS     



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

LONG JUMP : GIRLS 
LANE NAME SCHOOL 1 Result 2 3 

1 Orlaith O'Neill St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

2 Sarah Ní Chonaire St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

3 Molly McCurdy Harpurs Hill PS     

4 Sarah Hulton D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

5 Gabriela Rekawek Mill Strand Integrated     

6 Lacey D. Millburn Primary School     

7 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

8 Anna Taylor Carnalridge PS     

9 NA Hezlett Primary School     

10 Molly Craig Portrush Primary School     

11 Lexi Montgomery Ballysally Primary School     

12 Aisling Subinova The Irish Society's PS     

13 Emma Graham Portstewart Primary School     

14 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

15 Lara McEvoy St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

16 Giannina Morelli St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

17 Darcie Mulholland Harpurs Hill PS     

18 Alexandria Wan D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

19 Ruby Taggart Mill Strand Integrated     

20 Lucy H Millburn Primary School     

21 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

22 Isobel Hasson Carnalridge PS     

23 NA Hezlett Primary School     

24 Cora Doherty Portrush Primary School     

25 Willow Riley Ballysally Primary School     

26 Isabella McKane The Irish Society's PS     

27 Clarice Jones Portstewart Primary School     

28 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

LONG JUMP : BOYS 
LANE NAME SCHOOL 1 Result 2 3 

1 Codie Wilson Carnalridge PS     

2 Saul McIntyre Hezlett Primary School     

3 Louie Williams Portrush Primary School     

4 William Nesbitt Ballysally Primary School     

5 James Murdock The Irish Society's PS     

6 Lachlan Hawe Portstewart Primary School     

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

8 Frank Greene St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

9 Luke Minihan St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

10 Oliver Aiken Harpurs Hill PS     

11 Bobby Freeman D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

12 Brandon Richardson Mill Strand Integrated     

13 Jay-Lee S. Millburn Primary School     

14 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

15 Elliot Shek Carnalridge PS     

16 Lleyton Millar Hezlett Primary School     

17 Jamie Birch Portrush Primary School     

18 Finley Duddy Ballysally Primary School     

19 Tom Kelly The Irish Society's PS     

20 Scott Marshall Portstewart Primary School     

21 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

22 Ronan Campbell St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

23 Darcy O'Brien St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

24 Ronan McCormick Bren-
nan 

Harpurs Hill PS     

25 Sam Barnett D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

26 Cory McClements Mill Strand Integrated     

27 Jay G. Millburn Primary School     

28 St John's Athlete St John's PS     



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

CHEST PUSH : GIRLS 
LANE NAME SCHOOL 1 Result 2 3 

1 Esma Wylie St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

2 Eden Maher St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

3 Quinn McMullan Harpurs Hill PS     

4 Ellie Wise D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

5 Caoimhe Burns Mill Strand Integrated     

6 Ruby C. Millburn Primary School     

7 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

8 Chloe Nicholl Carnalridge PS     

9 Seren Legge Davies Hezlett Primary School     

10 Mia Fillis Portrush Primary School     

11 Lexii Johnson Ballysally Primary School     

12 Saskia Vary The Irish Society's PS     

13 Amelia Maxwell Portstewart Primary School     

14 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

15 Blathnaid McGee St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

16 Eve Cardwell St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

17 Brooke McCauley Harpurs Hill PS     

18 Rachel Smyth D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

19 Aoife Burns Mill Strand Integrated     

20 Hannah D. Millburn Primary School     

21 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

22 Eva Borthwick Carnalridge PS     

23 Cerys Maxwell Hezlett Primary School     

24 Sophie Thompson Portrush Primary School     

25 Lexi Montgomery Ballysally Primary School     

26 Lauren Simpson The Irish Society's PS     

27 Eden Linton Portstewart Primary School     

28 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

CHEST PUSH : BOYS 
LANE NAME SCHOOL 1 Result 2 3 

1 Elliot Shek Carnalridge PS     

2 Freddie Nutt Hezlett Primary School     

3 Connor Swinson Portrush Primary School     

4 Codie Crampsey Ballysally Primary School     

5 James Kelly The Irish Society's PS     

6 Logan Conway Portstewart Primary School     

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

8 Frank Greene St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

9 Louis Craig St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

10 Blake Lindsay Harpurs Hill PS     

11 Isaac Simpson D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

12 Flynn Espie Mill Strand Integrated     

13 Rhys W. Millburn Primary School     

14 St John's Athlete St John's PS     

15 Robbie Greer Carnalridge PS     

16 Ben McCracken Hezlett Primary School     

17 Alfie Tweed Portrush Primary School     

18 Finley Duddy Ballysally Primary School     

19 Ezra McIlvenna The Irish Society's PS     

20 Scott Marshall Portstewart Primary School     

21 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS     

22 N/A St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS     

23 Alfie McCaughan-
Oliver 

St. Patrick's PS Portrush     

24 Brody Crawford Harpurs Hill PS     

25 Bobby Freeman D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.     

26 Shai Mahadeva Mill Strand Integrated     

27 Jay-Lee S. Millburn Primary School     

28 St John's Athlete St John's PS     



LANE SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Mill Strand Integrated  

2 Carnalridge PS  

3 St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS  

4 St Malachy's PS  

5 The Irish Society's PS  

6 Harpurs Hill PS  

7 D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

   

NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

RELAY :  GIRLS (Drawn) 
HEAT 1 

HEAT 2 

LANE SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Ballysally Primary School  

2 Portrush Primary School  

3 Millburn Primary School  

4 St John's PS  

5 St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

6 Portstewart Primary School  

7 Hezlett Primary School  

   



LANE SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Mill Strand Integrated  

2 Portrush Primary School  

3 Ballysally Primary School  

4 Portstewart Primary School  

5 St Malachy's PS  

6 St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

7 St John's PS  

   

NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

RELAY :  BOYS (Drawn) 
HEAT 1 

HEAT 2 

LANE SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Carnalridge PS  

2 St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS  

3 The Irish Society's PS  

4 Hezlett Primary School  

5 D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

6 Harpurs Hill PS  

7 Millburn Primary School  

   



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

400  METRES  :  GIRLS 

FINAL 
LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Annie Jardine Carnalridge PS  

2 Pixi Magee Hezlett Primary School  

3 Rebecca Garland Portrush Primary School  

4 Emily Honeyford Ballysally Primary School  

5 Billie Glencross The Irish Society's PS  

6 Clarice Jones Portstewart Primary School  

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

8 Lara McEvoy St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS  

9 Eden Maher St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

10 Amelia McKee Harpurs Hill PS  

11 Sienna Walker D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

12 Maddie Hunt Mill Strand Integrated  

13 Vincci K. Millburn Primary School  

14 St John's Athlete St John's PS  

15 Reeva Johnston Carnalridge PS  

16 Anna Baird Hezlett Primary School  

17 Sophie Fletcher Portrush Primary School  

18 Willow Riley Ballysally Primary School  

19 Willow Van Wyk The Irish Society's PS  

20 Lucia Lynas Portstewart Primary School  

21 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

22 Esma Wylie St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS  

23 Sarah Ní Chonaire St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

24 Molly McCurdy Harpurs Hill PS  

25 Molly Dixon D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

26 Ruby Taggart Mill Strand Integrated  

27 Amelia S. Millburn Primary School  

28 St John's Athlete St John's PS  



NORTH COAST PRIMARY PRINCIPALS’ GROUP  
ATHLETIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024 

400  METRES  :  BOYS 

FINAL 
LANE NAME SCHOOL PLACE 

1 Codi Gregson Carnalridge PS  

2 Cooper Stones Hezlett Primary School  

3 Connor Swinson Portrush Primary School  

4 Jake Kennedy Ballysally Primary School  

5 Joshua Johnston The Irish Society's PS  

6 Lachlan Hawe Portstewart Primary School  

7 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

8 Alphie Woodhouse St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS  

9 Luke Minihan St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

10 Jenson Hutchinson Harpurs Hill PS  

11 Jackson Nellins D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

12 Shay McIntyre Mill Strand Integrated  

13 Mikolaj O. Millburn Primary School  

14 St John's Athlete St John's PS  

15 Joel McCormick Carnalridge PS  

16 Myles Purcell Hezlett Primary School  

17 Brooke Hunter Portrush Primary School  

18 Jude Wilson Ballysally Primary School  

19 Frankie Miller The Irish Society's PS  

20 Marshall Spence Portstewart Primary School  

21 St. Malachy's Athlete St Malachy's PS  

22 Ronan Campbell St Patrick's and St Brigid's PS  

23 Daire Farren St. Patrick's PS Portrush  

24 Alfie Streeter Harpurs Hill PS  

25 Daniel Carson D.H. Christie Memorial P.S.  

26 Brandon Richardson Mill Strand Integrated  

27 Cruz B. Millburn Primary School  

28 St John's Athlete St John's PS  


